
Page 1 to 8

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009756-2022 

Contract

DUD - Electrical Inspection, Maintenance and
Installation Contract 2021 - 2025

Dudley MBC

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2022/S 000-009756

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-02a46f  

Published 12 April 2022, 2:41pm

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Dudley MBC

Council House, Priory Road

Dudley

DY1 1HF

Contact

Alison Blackford/Lucy Robinson

Email

place.procure@dudley.gov.uk

Telephone

+44 1384814828

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009756-2022
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/009756-2022
mailto:place.procure@dudley.gov.uk


Page 2 to 8

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

Internet address(es)

Main address

www.dudley.gov.uk

Buyer's address

www.blackcountrybusiness.co.uk

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

General public services

http://www.dudley.gov.uk
http://www.blackcountrybusiness.co.uk


Page 3 to 8

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

DUD - Electrical Inspection, Maintenance and Installation Contract 2021 - 2025

Reference number

H705

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45300000 - Building installation work

II.1.3) Type of contract

Works

II.1.4) Short description

The Council is looking to procure a contract for Electrical Inspection, maintenance and
installation works within Dudley Borough and potentially for use by other contracting
authorities. 

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: No

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £16,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45310000 - Electrical installation work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 4 to 8

UKG36 - Dudley

Main site or place of performance

Within Metropolitan Borough of Dudley

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Dudley MBC invites tenders for Electrical Inspection, Maintenance and Installation Works
within the Borough of Dudley.

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Quality / Weighting / Weighting: 40

Cost criterion - Name: Cost / Weighting / Weighting: 60

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 5 to 8

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2021/S 000-007422

Section V. Award of contract

Contract No

H705

Lot No

N/A

Title

DUD - Electrical Inspection, Maintenance and Installation Contract 2021 - 2025

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

11 March 2022

/Notice/007422-2021


Page 6 to 8

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 6 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 4 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 6 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Dodd Group (Midlands) limited

Stafford Park 13 

Telford shropshire

TF3 3AZ

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG21 - Telford and Wrekin

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Orton Electrical Services Limited

1 Church Road Netherton

Dudley



Page 7 to 8

DY2 0LY

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKG36 - Dudley

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Initial estimated total value of the contract/lot: £16,000,000

Total value of the contract/lot: £17,614,376

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Priory Road

Dudley

DY1 1HF

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council



Page 8 to 8

Dudley

DY1 1HL

Country

United Kingdom

VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be
obtained

Dudley Metropolitan Borough Council

Harbour Buildings Waterfront West

Brierley Hill

DY5 1LN

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body
	VI.4.2) Body responsible for mediation procedures
	VI.4.4) Service from which information about the review procedure may be obtained



		2025-06-15T00:51:15+0100
	TCPDF




